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Mortality

Gross Mortality Rate (TBM)
* What is the death risk of a person in a certain year?

— Relation : total deaths/ total population in a year (j)

— TBM:
) (. P, = Population time j
TBM = — .
P O,=n deaths time j

i
)

* Which population ?
— JAN: would exclude new births, the weights for survivals can not be the same
as the ones that will die;

— DEZ: would exclude people that died along the year; the ones born along the
year did not have the same death risk.

— IDEAL: “person-year”’
* People presented from the beginning till the end of the year = integral
* The born/dead along the year = fraction of the year alive



Mortality
Gross Mortality Rate (TBM)

Instead of the ideal (person-Year)

* Mid-year Total Population = considering uniformity of births and deaths

(or any 12 consecutive months)

. : : 0.
n deaths/1000 inhabitants TBM — ?j

J

 Dependson:
— Intensity of deaths at each age range
— different probability / age range - Population Age Distribution



Mortality

Specific Death Rate (TEM)
* Death risk / age range

* Rate: Total of deaths for an specific age range

Total population for the specific age rage

x = lower age limit of the age range;

TEM __nTx,j n = amplitude of the are range;
n xJj

Q . j = reference year
n<x,j

Q, ;= Population at age range x, at time j

e TBM&TEM?
(Gross and Specific Mortality?)




Mortality

Specific Death Rate (TEM)
* Death risk / age range

* Rate: Total of deaths for an specific age range

Total population for the specific age rage

x = lower age limit of the age range;

nTEMx R Oxa.l' n = amplitude of the are range;
J Q . j = reference year
nax,j
Q, ;= Population at age range x, at time j
« TBM & TEM relation: TBM . = Z TEM n=xJ
g
Ny

X7
Z n Q.r, i
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Mortality

G_." — 2.&' " TE"!H_I.'._,I' " n Q.T._f

Total of Deaths in a year:

« TBM:  TBM, =

Weighted average of specific mortality / age rates, or:
NN

2.1 “Q"'J
TBM - depend on the intesity (,TEM, ;) and proportional age distribution
{H Q.I;._I ":l ZI i Q_-;__If ) .

TBM, =Y TEM,

- Population with similar TEMs can have distinct TBMs, right?



Mortality

Considering Pop A and PopB: B VS

If . TEM (A) > TEM (B) for every age:
- then: mortality (A) > mortality (B) !

HOWEVER....
depending on proportional population age distributions...
TBM(A) can be smaller than TBM(B) !!!

CONCLUDING:
TBM - is not a good indicator for analyzing mortality levels among different populations
(unless age structures are similar)

Specif Rates are more adequate for comparisons.
And can be extended to other variables that influence the risk of dying:
sex, marital status, causes of death, socioeconomic groups, etc.



Mortality

Infant Mortality Rate (TMI)

e Corresponds to the risk of a live-born die before reaching one year of age.
(Includes the idea of a Probability )

Children born in an year (j), will only complete one year of age in the following

year, (j+1)
. N = n of live-born;
o "'+ o "™
TMI (my _ 1 e I ™o, 04 10, M) = deaths of children younger than 1 year, born in time j;
) N j, i+ 1=observation years

!

- Infant mortality (in a calendar year) will occur along two
consecutive years, jand j + 1.

—> It would take 2 years to calculate the TMI of the live births of j !1!!



Mortality

Infant Mortality Rate (TMI)
e Corresponds to the risk of a live-born die before reaching one year of age.

- Subject to underregistration, depending on the quality of the vital statistics system in the
region in question, > corrections may be required to have a more reliable indicator

- It can be taken as a measure of probability.

T™MI & ,TEM.

- Differences in Denominator:
- TMI = live-born along one year
- oTEM = Population younger than 1 year old, in mid-year



Mortality

Infant Mortality Rate (TMI)
Numerator = children < 1y
- unequal distribution of deaths in this interval:

Situations:

Pop with low infant mortality & deaths concentrated in
the first weeks of life

- due to genetic causes and / or related to childbirth

Pop with high infant mortality & deaths less
concentrated in the first weeks of life

- linked to environmental conditions such as
sanitation, nutrition, etc.

To Differentiate them.....



Mortality

Infant Mortality Rate (TMI)

Neonatal Mortality Rate (TMN)
Ratio between:
deaths occurring within the first 4 weeks of life
(less than 28 days of age)

number of births

Postnatal Mortality Rate (TMPN)

Ratio between:
deaths of children from 28 days to one year of life

number of births




Mortality

Infant Mortality Rate (TMI)

Infant Mortality in Brazil - 2000 - 29.0 deaths/1000 live births
2013 - 15.0 deaths/1000 live births, (-48.2%)
2016 -13.3
(2013) Regional inequalities: NE (19.4), N (19.2) and CO (15.6); SE(11.6) and S (10.4);
extreme values: Maranhao (24.7) and Santa Catarina (10.1)
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Fonte: IBGE, Projecdo da Populagdo do Brasil, por Sexo e Idade, para o Periodo 2000/2060, Revisdo 2013, e
Projecdo da Populagdo das Unidades da Federacdo, por Sexo e Idade, para o Periodo 2000/2030, Revisdo 2013.
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Faixa complementar

- Tabela 7362 - Esperanca de vida ao nascer e Taxa de mortalidade infant

Bolivia
. . . . Sa‘:\ta e
- Variavel = Taxa de mortalidade infantil | e
- Ano de edicdo da projecao = 2018 R
- Ano = 2021
Unidade da Federacdo x Sexo
@ Total © Homens @ Mulheres
22.59
20 . B
- Tabela 7362 - Esperanca de vida ao nascer e Taxa de mortalidade infantil, p
- Varidvel = Taxa de mortalidade infantil
- Ano de edicdo da projecdo = 2018
15 - Sexo = Total
- Ano=2021
10 Unidade da Federacdo
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Mortality

] . . 0
Life expectancy at a given age(x) -> e,
Indicator that is a summary measure
It is not affected by the age structure of the population (TBM x TEM remember ??)

= average number of years that an individual will live from that age;
= considering the level and structure of mortality by age observed in that population.

e’ =50 > You will survive 50y, in average !?
(if mortality / age range were maintained)

Calculates from a life-table survival
(tabela de sobrevivéncia; tabua de mortalidade; tabua de vida)

()

Coorte = a group of people who have in common an event that occurred in the same period.

Ex: cohort of people born in the 2002 World CUP, cohort of people who entered the first series in 2001, cohort of married
people who entered at PGINPE in 2018.

Stationary Population = population in each unit of time, n of births = n of deaths




Mortality

Life expectancy at a given age(x) -> e,

» Toget e°
— Take a coorte of birth in a specific year;
— Follow it till the extinguishment, taking note of the time living for each person;
— Calculate the average life time of individuals in the coorte

This is a survival table of a cohort or actual generation = need long series of good quality death statistics
(European populations).

Usual:
— to submit hypothetical cohort of newborns to the experience of mortality;

— (TEMs) from a real pop of the year and follow it until the death of the last
individual.

Or
consider a stationary population



Mortality

Life expectancy at a given age(x) -> e,

» Toget e°

submit hypothetical cohort of newborns to experience mortality OR
consider a stationary population.

From Survival Tables, or LIFE Table:

life expectancies are obtained, which allow comparisons of mortality
levels among different populations.

Life expectancy at e?, (unlike TBM):

do not depend on the age structure of the actual populations under
study, but only on their mortality.



TABELA DE SOBREVIVENCIA FEMININA
DA REGIAO METROPOLITANA DE BELO HORIZONTE, 1983

Mortality

Idade n < l, d, " Ty ;3': i -
Life Table 0 1 0.04582 100000 4582 96304 7111154 7111 0.98746
n = amplitude of the class I 4 000673 95418 642 380388 7014850 73.54 0.98746
. 5 5 000285 94776 270 473205 6634815 70,01
interval 0,99520
) - 5 n,nm@sl 04506 184 472070 6161610 6520  0.99740
nOx = Death’s Probability of =573 0.00324 94322 306 470845 5689540 6032 0.99621
| of age x die before 20 5 000434 94016 408 469060 5218695 5551  0,99494
completing x + n 25 5 000578 93608 541 466688 4749635 5074 0,99207
30005 001010 63067 940 462085 4282947 46,02 0,98936
Probability of death of the | of 35 5 0.01119 Q2127 1031 458058 3819962 4146 0.958521
age x die before completing 40 5 0.01843 91096 1679 451283 3361904 3691 0,97745
X + N 45 5 002674 89417 2391 441108 2910621 3255 0.97017
50 5 003300 87026 2872 427950 2469513 2838  0.95992
. . 55 5 004740 84154 3989 410798 2041563 2426 093752
What is the probability that
60 5 007831 80165 6278 385130 1630765 2034  0.89555
a 10-year-old woman o
_ _ 65 5 0,03280 73887 9812 344905 1245635 16,86 0.86432
die before she is 15?
705 013901 64075 8907 208107 900730 1406  0.84248
R:0.00195 75 5 017901 55168 9876 251150 6026237 10,92 -
80 o 100000 45292  a4s202 351473 351473 0.76 ;
ax = dx /Ix sPrs 154 = 0,39021

N deaths x/pop age x - ) ) _ o
Fonte: RODREIGUES, R, N, *Vida Severina”, healthy familv?: morbity and mortality in two

metropalitan regions of Brasl, Camberra, [989, Tese (Douwtorado) Avstrian Mational Universily.

Mota: msignifica que se trata de intervalo aberto.



TABELA DE SOBREVIVENCIA FEMININA
DA REGIAO METROPOLITANA DE BELO HORIZONTE, 1983

Mortality

Idade n .. l, d, oLy T, e’ WProein
Life Table I 0,04582 100000 4582 96304 7111154 71,11 098746
4 000673 95418 642 JEO3RR 7014850 7354 098746
50 0.00285 94776 270 473205 6634815 70,01 ().99520
10 5 000195 94506 184 472070 6161610 6520 0,99740
n = amplitude of the class IS 5 000324 94322 306 470845 5689540 6032  0.99621
interval 20 5 000434 94016 408 469060 5218695 5551  0.99494
25 5 000578 93608 541 466688 4749635 50,74 099207
30 5 001010 63067 940 462985 4282947 46,02  0.98936
35 5 001119 92127 1031 458058 3819962 4146 098521
40 5 0,01843 91096 1679 451283 3361904 3691 0,97745
45 5 0,02674 89417 2391 441108 2910621 32,55  0,97017
50 5 003300 87026 2872 427950 2469513 2838  0.95992
55 5 004740 84154 3989 410798 2041563 2426 093752
60 5 007831 80165 6278 385130 1630765 2034 0.89555
65 5 03280 73887 9812 344905 1245635 16,86 0.86432
70 50,3901 64075 8907 298107 900730 14,06  0,84248
75 5 017901 55168 9876 251150 6026237 10,92 -
80 @ 100000 45292 as292 351473 351473 0,76 -

sP75. 7500 = 0,39021

Fonte: RODRIGUES, R, N, *Vida Severina”, healthy family?: morbity and mortality in two
metropalitan regions of Brasl, Camberra, [989, Tese (Douwtorado) Avstrian Mational Universily.
Mota: msignifica que se trata de intervalo aberto.



Mortality
Life Table

I = survivals
|, = Hypothetical Cohort

Number of survivors at the age x,
from anlinitial cohort!(10 =
100,000 births), depending on
.q, of the table.

How many women from the initial
cohort (of 100,000 women)
will survive (with this life table)
at the age of 10 years ?

R: 94,506

|, = Stationary Population:

N of people reaching age x every
year

How many women complete 50y
each year ?

R: 87,026

TABELA DE SOBREVIVENCIA FEMININA
DA REGIAO METROPOLITANA DE BELO HORIZONTE, 1983

ldade n a0 L & LT ¢ P
01 004582 100000 | 4582 96304 7111154 7111 098746
1 4 000673 Y5418 642 JRO3BE  T014850 73,54 098746
S 5000285 94776 270 473205 6634815 7001  (0.99520
105 000195 94506| 184 472070 6161610 6520 099740
15 5 000324 94322 306 470845 5689540 6032 099621
205 000434 94016 408 469060 5218695 5551 099494
25 5 000578 93608 541 466688 4749635 5074 099207
305 001010 63067 940 462085 4282047 4602 098936
3505 001119 92127 1031 458058 3819962 4146 098521
40 5 001843 91096 1679 451283 3361904 3691 097745
45 5 002674 89417 2391 441108 2910621 3255 097017
S0 S 003300 87026 2872 427950 2469513 2838 095992
S5 5 004740 84154 3989 410798 2041563 2426 093752
60 5 007831 80165 6278 385130 1630765 2034 0,89555
65 5 013280 73887 9812 344905 1245635 1686 086432
705 013901 64075 8907 298107 900730 1406 084248
755 017901 55168 9876 251150 6026237 1092 -
80 o 100000 45292 4502 351473 351473 076 :

sP7s. 1500 = 0,39021

Fonte: RODREIGUES, R, N, *Vida Severina”, healthy familv?: morbity and mortality in two
metropalitan regions of Brasl, Camberra, [989, Tese (Douwtorado) Avstrian Mational Universily.
Mota: msignifica que se trata de intervalo aberto.



Mortality

Life Table
d = n deaths

.d, = Hypothetical Cohort

Number of deaths between the ages x
and x + n of survivors of the cohort of
age X.

How many surviving women of the age
of 15 will die before their 20th birthday

R: 306

.d, = Stationary Population:

N of deaths that occurs every year from
people between age x and x + n.

How many women between the ages of
40 and 45 die each year ?

R: 1,679

TABELA DE SOBREVIVENCIA FEMININA
DA REGIAO METROPOLITANA DE BELO HORIZONTE, 1983

Idade 1n .4, . d, oLy T, e’ WP
0 1 004582 100000 4582 96304  TI111154 71,11 098746
1 4 000673 95418 642 380388 7014850 73,54 0,98746
5 5 000285 94776 270 473205 6634815 70,01  (0.99520
10 5 000195 94506 184 472070 6161610 6520 099740
IS 5 000324 94322 306 | 470845 5689540 6032 0,99621
20 5 0.00434 94016 408 469060 5218695 5551 0,99494
25 5 0,00578 93608 541 466688 4749635 50,74 099207
3005 001010 63067 940 462085 4282947 46,02  0,98936
35 5001119 92127 1031 458058 3819962 4146 0,9852]
40 5 0,01843 91096 1679 451283 3361904 3691 0,97745
45 5 0,02674 89417 2391 441108 2910621 32,55  0,97017
50 5 003300 87026 2872 427950 2469513 2838 0,95992
55 5 004740 84154 3989 410798 2041563 2426 093752
60 5 007831 80165 6278 385130 1630765 2034 0,89555
65 5 003280 73887 9812 344905 1245635 1686 086432
70 50,3901 64075 8907 298107 900730 14,06  0,84248
75 5 017901 55168 9876 251150 6026237 10,92 -
80 @ 100000 45292 as292 351473 351473 0,76 -

sP7s. 1500 = 0,39021

Fonte: RODREIGUES, R, N, *Vida Severina”, healthy familv?: morbity and mortality in two
metropalitan regions of Brasl, Camberra, [989, Tese (Douwtorado) Avstrian Mational Universily.
Mota: msignifica que se trata de intervalo aberto.



Mortality
Life Table

L = “age-time”

L= Hypothetical Cohort

Time to be lived by the cohort survivors
at age x, between this age and the
beginning of the next age group. It is the
number of person-years between the
agesxand x+n

Survivors aged 15 years together will
live 470,845 years in the next 5 years

L= Stationary Population :

N of persons with age x to x + n or the
population of the age group at which
time

At any time, the number of women aged
40 to 45 years is 451,283

TABELA DE SOBREVIVENCIA FEMININA
DA REGIAO METROPOLITANA DE BELO HORIZONTE, 1983

Idade 1n .4, . d, oLy T, e’ WP
0 1 004582 100000 4582 96304  TI111154 71,11 098746
1 4 000673 95418 642 380388 7014850 73,54 0,98746
5 5 000285 94776 270 473205 6634815 70,01  (0.99520
10 5 000195 94506 184 472070 6161610 6520 099740
IS 5 000324 94322 306 470845 | 5689540 6032 0,99621
20 5 0.00434 94016 408 469060 5218695 5551 0,99494
25 5 0,00578 93608 541 466688 4749635 50,74 099207
3005 001010 63067 940 462085 4282947 46,02  0,98936
35 5001119 92127 1031 458058 3819962 4146 0,9852]
40 5 0,01843 91096 1679 451283 3361904 3691 0,97745
45 5 0,02674 89417 2391 441108 2910621 32,55  0,97017
50 5 003300 87026 2872 427950 2469513 2838 0,95992
55 5 004740 84154 3989 410798 2041563 2426 093752
60 5 007831 80165 6278 385130 1630765 2034 0,89555
65 5 003280 73887 9812 344905 1245635 1686 086432
70 50,3901 64075 8907 298107 900730 14,06  0,84248
75 5 017901 55168 9876 251150 6026237 10,92 -
80 @ 100000 45292 as292 351473 351473 0,76 -

sP7s. 1500 = 0,39021

Fonte: RODREIGUES, R, N, *Vida Severina”, healthy familv?: morbity and mortality in two
metropalitan regions of Brasl, Camberra, [989, Tese (Douwtorado) Avstrian Mational Universily.
Mota: msignifica que se trata de intervalo aberto.



TABELA DE SOBREVIVENCIA FEMININA
DA REGIAO METROPOLITANA DE BELO HORIZONTE, 1983

Mortality

- Idade n < l, d, " Ty " i -
Life Table ‘
_ 0 1 0.04582 100000 4582 96304 7111154 7111 098746
L = "age-time 1 4 000673 95418 642 3IR0388 7014850 7354 0.985746
L=n(l,+.a* d) 5 5 0.00285 94776 270 473205 6634815 70,01 0.99520
, 10 5 000195 94506 184 472070 6161610 6520 099740
In this case: ,a,= 0.5 for x>=4 ...
15 5 000324 94322 06 | 470845 | 5689540 6032 0.99621
sLis=5 (94016+ 0.5* 306) 20 5 0.00434 | 94016 408 469060 5218695 5551 0.99494
L=n( a* d) 25 5 0.00578 93608 541 466688 4749635 50,74 0.99207
nx xHn X 30 5 001010 63067 940 462985 4282947 46,02 0.98936
35 5001119 92127 1031 458058 3819962 4146 098521
For x<5, ja,varies according tothe 40 5 001843 91096 1679 451283 3361904 36,91 0,97745
level of mortality. 45 5 0,02674 89417 2391 441108 2910621 32,55 097017
*  ,a,in populations with low 50 5 0,03300 87026 2872 427950 2469513 2838  0,95992
mortality, as in the example, is 55 5 0.04740 84154 3980 410798 2041563 2426 093752
estimated as 0.10. In
. 60 5 0.07831 80165 6278 385130 1630765 2034 0.89555
underdeveloped populations ;a,
can increase up to 0.3; 65 5 0.03280 73887 9812 344905 1245635 16,86 0.86432
. ,a, generally estimated = 0.40. 70 5 0,13901 64075 8907 208107 900730 14,06 0.84248
*  For Brazilian data from the 1990s, it 75 5 017901 55168 9876 251150 6026237 1092 -
is reasonable to use ;a,_0.2 80 @ 1.00000 45202 4s202 351473 351473 0,76 .
o In this exemple: 190~ 0.19336 Prs 1= 0,39021

Fonte: RODREIGUES, R, N, *Vida Severina”, healthy familv?: morbity and mortality in two
metropalitan regions of Brasl, Camberra, [989, Tese (Douwtorado) Avstrian Mational Universily.
Mota: msignifica que se trata de intervalo aberto.



Mortality
Life Table

T = “age-time to the end”

w—1

= 2. L,
= 2 Tx = Txen + nlx

T, = = Hypothetical Cohort
Time to be lived from the age
cohort x until this cohort is
extinguished.

Survivors of the age of 15 years
together will live 5,689,540 years
until the last one has died

|, = Stationary Population :

N of people of age x or more.

At any time, the number of women
over 40 is 3,361,904

TABELA DE SOBREVIVENCIA FEMININA
DA REGIAO METROPOLITANA DE BELO HORIZONTE, 1983

Idade 1n .4, . d, oLy T, e’ WProein
0 1 004582 100000 4582 96304 | 17111154 71,11 0,98746
1 4 000673 95418 642 |380388] 7014850 73,54 0,98746
5 5 000285 94776 270  |473205| 6634815 70,01  (0,99520
10 5 000195 94506 184 [472070| 6161610 6520 099740
IS 5 000324 94322 306 |470845| 5689540 6032 0,99621
20 5 0.00434 94016 408 4690600 5218695 5551 0,99494
25 5 0,00578 93608 541 466688 4749635 50,74 099207
3005 001010 63067 940 |462085 4282947 46,02  0,98936
35 5001119 92127 1031  |458058) 3819962 4146 0,9852]
40 5 0,01843 91096 1679 |451283 3361904 3691 0,97745
45 5 0,02674 89417 2391 |441108 2910621 32,55  0,97017
50 5 003300 87026 2872 427950/ 2469513 2838 0,95992
55 5 004740 84154 3989 |410798| 2041563 2426 093752
60 5 007831 80165 6278 385130/ 1630765 2034 0,89555
65 5 003280 73887 9812 344905 1245635 16,86 086432
70 50,3901 64075 8907 |298107] 900730 14,06 0,84248
75 5 017901 55168 9876 |251150| 6026237 10,92 -
80 @ 1.00000 45292 as292  |351473) 351473 0,76 -

sP7s. 1500 = 0,39021

Fonte: RODREIGUES, R, N, *Vida Severina”, healthy familv?: morbity and mortality in two
metropalitan regions of Brasl, Camberra, [989, Tese (Douwtorado) Avstrian Mational Universily.
Mota: msignifica que se trata de intervalo aberto.



Mortality
Life Table

e, 2= is the life expectancy.

Average number of years of life
expected from age x.

el=T/I

The life expectancy of 15-year-
old women is 60.32 years

The life expectancy of 40-year-
old women is 36.91 years.

TABELA DE SOBREVIVENCIA FEMININA
DA REGIAO METROPOLITANA DE BELO HORIZONTE, 1983

Idade 1n .4, . d, oLy T, e’ WProein
0 1 004582 100000 4582 96304  TI111154 71,11 098746
1 4 000673 95418 642 380388 7014850 73,54 0,98746
5 5 000285 94776 270 473205 6634815 70,01  (0.99520
10 5 000195 94506 184 472070 6161610 6520 099740
IS 5 000324 94322 306 470845 5689540 6032 | 0,99621
20 5 000434 94016 408 469060 5218695 5551 0,99494
25 5 0,00578 93608 541 466688 4749635 50,74 099207
30 5 0,01010 63067 940 462985 4282947 46,02 0,98936
